

No. 22-35656

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

EL PAPEL, LLC ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

CITY OF SEATTLE, ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Western District of Washington (Case No. 2:20-cv-01323-RAJ-JRC)

**BRIEF OF APPLESEED FOUNDATION, ALLIANCE FOR
JUSTICE, INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL LAWYERS'
ASSOCIATION, LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL RIGHTS
UNDER LAW, NATIONAL HOUSING LAW PROJECT, AND
WESTERN CENTER ON LAW AND POVERTY AS AMICI
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES AND
AFFIRMANCE**

Rachel L. Fried
DEMOCRACY FORWARD FOUNDATION
P.O. Box 34553
Washington, DC 20043
Telephone: (202) 448-9090
rfried@democracyforward.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
ARGUMENT	2
I. The eviction moratoria did not effect a per se, physical taking.	2
A. Regulations of the landlord-tenant relationship, including the eviction moratoria at issue in this case, are properly challenged as regulatory takings governed by the <i>Penn Central</i> analysis.	4
B. The case law on which Appellants rely does not change the takings claim analysis.....	18
C. <i>Cedar Point</i> reaffirmed, without expanding, longstanding physical takings doctrine.	23
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>301, 712, 2103 & 3151 LLC v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 27 F.4th 1377 (8th Cir. 2022)	25
<i>335-7 LLC v. City of New York</i> , 524 F. Supp. 3d 316 (S.D.N.Y. 2021)	12, 15
<i>Ala. Ass’n of Realtors v. HHS</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021)	21
<i>Auracle Homes, LLC v. Lamont</i> , 478 F. Supp. 3d 199 (D. Conn. 2020)	11
<i>Ballinger v. City of Oakland</i> , 24 F.4th 1287 (9th Cir. 2022)	9
<i>Baptiste v. Kennealy</i> , 490 F. Supp. 3d 353 (D. Mass. 2020)	11
<i>Better Hous. for Long Beach v. Newsom</i> , 452 F. Supp. 3d 921 (C.D. Cal. 2020)	9
<i>Bldg. & Realty Inst. v. New York</i> , No, 19-CV-11285 (KMK), 2021 WL 4198332 (S.D.N.Y Sept. 14, 2021)	26
<i>Blevins v. United States</i> , 158 Fed. Cl. 295 (Fed. Cl. Feb. 18, 2022)	25, 27
<i>Block v. Hirsh</i> , 256 U.S. 135 (1921)	13
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2063 (2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cmty. Hous. Improvement Program v. City of New York</i> , 492 F. Supp. 3d 33 (E.D.N.Y. 2020)	9
<i>Connolly v. Pension Benefit Guar. Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 211 (1986)	13

DiVittorio v. Cnty. of Santa Clara,
 No. 21-CV-03501-BLF, 2022 WL 409699 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 10, 2022)..... 26

El Papel LLC v. Durkin,
 No. 2:20-CV-01323-RAJ-JRC, 2021 WL 4272323 (W.D. Wash. Sept. 15, 2021) 6

Elmsford Apartment Assocs., LLC v. Cuomo,
 469 F. Supp. 3d 148 (S.D.N.Y. 2020)..... 11, 17

Farhoud v. Brown,
 No. 3:20-CV-2226-JR, 2022 WL 326092 (D. Or. Feb. 3, 2022)..... 11, 26

FCC v. Fla. Power Corp.,
 480 U.S. 245 (1987)..... 7, 8

Fisher v. City of Berkeley,
 37 Cal. 3d 644 (Cal. 1984)..... 12

Gallo v. D.C.,
 No. 1:21-CV-03298 (TNM), 2022 WL 2208934 (D.D.C. June 21, 2022)..... 11, 20

GHP Mgmt. Corp. v. City of Los Angeles,
 No. CV 21-06311 DDP, 2022 WL 17069822 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 17, 2022)..... 11, 21

Golf Vill. N., LLC v. City of Powell, Ohio,
 14 F.4th 611 (6th Cir. 2021) 27

Gonzales v. Inslee,
 504 P.3d 890 (Wash. Ct. App. 2022)..... 10, 27

Hardy v. United States,
 156 Fed. Cl. 340 (2021) 25, 27

Heights Apartments, LLC v. Walz,
 30 F.4th 720 (8th Cir. 2022) 20

Hinkle Fam. Fun Ctr., LLC v. Grisham,
586 F. Supp. 3d 1118 (D.N.M. Feb. 17, 2022) 27

Jevons v. Inslee,
561 F. Supp. 3d 1082, 1105-06 (E.D. Wash. Sept. 21, 2021) 10, 26

KI Fla. Properties, Inc. v. Walton Cty.,
No. 3:20CV5358-RH-HTC, 2021 WL 5456668 (N.D. Fla.
Oct. 15, 2021) 27

Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.,
544 U.S. 528 (2005)..... 4, 5, 6

Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.,
458 U.S. 419 (1982)..... *passim*

Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council,
505 U.S. 1003 (1992)..... 4

Munn v. Illinois,
94 U.S. 113 (1876)..... 17

Munzel v. Hillsborough Cnty.,
No. 8:21-CV-2185-WFJ-AAS, 2022 WL 671578 (M.D. Fla.
Mar. 7, 2022) 25

Pa. Coal Co. v. Mahon,
260 U.S. 393 (1922)..... 4

Pakdel v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco,
No. 17-CV-03638-RS, 2022 WL 14813709 (N.D. Cal. Oct.
25, 2022)..... 12

Pavlock v. Holcomb,
35 F.4th 581 (7th Cir. 2022) 27

Penn Central Transportation Co. v. City of New York,
438 U.S. 104 (1978)..... 5

Rancho de Calistoga v. City of Calistoga,
800 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 2015)..... 9, 17

Rent Stabilization Ass’n of New York City, Inc. v. Higgins,
83 N.Y.2d 156 (N.Y. 1993) 9, 15

S. Cal. Rental Hous. Ass’n v. Cnty. of San Diego,
550 F. Supp. 3d 853 (S.D. Cal. 2021)..... 11, 26

Skatmore, Inc. v. Whitmer,
No. 1:21-CV-66, 2021 WL 3930808 (W.D. Mich. Sept. 2,
2021)..... 27

Stuart Mills Props., LLC v. City of Burbank,
No. 2:22-CV-04246-RGK-AGR, 2022 WL 4493573 (C.D.
Cal. Sept. 19, 2022) 11

Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg’l Plan. Agency,
535 U.S. 302 (2002)..... 5, 6, 17

Troy Ltd. v. Renna, 727 F.2d 287, 302 (3d Cir. 1984) 9

Valancourt Books, LLC v. Perlmutter,
554 F. Supp. 3d 26 (D.D.C. July 23, 2021) 27

Williams v. Alameda Cnty.,
No. 3:22-CV-01274-LB, 2022 WL 17169833 (N.D. Cal.
Nov. 22, 2022) 11, 20

Yee v. City of Escondido,
503 U.S. 519 (1992)..... *passim*

Other Authorities

192 Canadian Med. Ass’n J. E716 (June 29, 2020),
<https://bit.ly/3zsHvM9> 14

Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, *COVID Data
Tracker: Trends in Number of COVID-19 Cases and
Deaths in the US Reported to CDC, by State/Territory*,
<http://bit.ly/3Wm4ZLB> (last visited Jan. 11, 2023)..... 13

Karl Manheim, *Tenant Eviction Protection and the Takings
Clause*, 1989 Wis. L. Rev. 925, 996–97 (1989) 8, 12, 14, 15

Anjalika Nande et al., *The effect of eviction moratoria on the transmission of SARS-CoV-2*, Nature Communications (Apr. 15, 2021), <https://www.nature.com/articles/s41467-021-22521-5>..... 14

Melissa Perri et al., *COVID-19 and people experiencing homelessness: challenges and mitigation strategies*, 192 Canadian Med. Ass’n J. E716 (June 29, 2020), <https://bit.ly/3zsHvM9> 14
